

No. 19-673

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MELIDA TERESA LUNA-GARCIA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC., JUSTICE ACTION
CENTER, AND LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————
ROXANNA ALTHOLZ
Counsel of Record
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
353 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 643-8781
raltholz@law.berkeley.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Federal Immigration Statutes Should be Interpreted Consistently with U.S. Treaty Obligations and Customary International Law	6
A. International Law Guarantees Due Process to Asylum Applicants in Re- moval Proceedings	6
B. The United States' Failure to Provide Notice to Asylum Applicants Violates Due Process Rights Under Interna- tional Law	11
II. Certiorari Is Necessary to Protect Against the Refoulement of Asylum Applicants	20
A. International Law Prohibits Re- foulement	20
B. Removal Without Notice Risks Violat- ing the International Prohibition of Refoulement	21
III. Certiorari is Necessary to Protect Against the Collective Expulsion of Asylum Appli- cants	23
A. International Law Prohibits Collec- tive Expulsion	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Removal <i>In Absentia</i> Without Notice Violates the International Prohibition on Collective Expulsion	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andric v. Sweden</i> , App. No. 45917/99, Decision (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1999).....	24
<i>Conka v. Belgium</i> , App. No. 51564/99, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2002).....	24
<i>Cruz Varas v. Sweden</i> , App. No. 15576/89, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1991)	20
<i>Expelled Dominicans & Haitians v. Dominican Republic</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 282 (Aug. 28, 2014)	9, 24
<i>Hirsi Jamaa v. Italy</i> , App. No. 27765/09, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2012)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	20
<i>Mortlock v. United States</i> , Case 12.534, Inter- Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 63/08, OEA/Ser.L/ V/II.134, doc. 5 rev. 1 (2008).....	8, 24
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	6
<i>Nadege Dorzema v. Dominican Republic</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 251 (2012).....	24
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....	21
8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.12-42	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(3)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Action Memorandum from Kirstjen M. Nielsen, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, to L. Francis Cissna et al. (Jan. 25, 2019) (Policy Guidance for Implementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/ files/publications/19_0129_OPA_migrant- protection-protocols-policy-guidance.pdf	12
Adolfo Flores, <i>Border Patrol Agents Are Writing “Facebook” As A Street Address For Asylum Seekers Forced To Wait In Mexico</i> , BuzzFeed News (Sept. 17, 2019), https://www.buzzfeed news.com/article/adolfoflores/asylum-notice- border-appear-facebook-mexico	13
Alicia A. Caldwell, <i>Judges Quietly Disrupt Trump Immigration Policy in San Diego</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 8, 2019), https://www.wsj.com/articles/ judges-quietly-disrupt-trump-immigration- policy-in-san-diego-11574942400	14
American Convention on Human Rights art. 22 (8), Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S., Res. XXX (1948), O.A.S. Off. Rec. OEA/Ser.LV/I. 4 Rev. (1965)	7, 20
Am. Immigration Council, <i>Immigrants and Families Appear in Court: Setting the Record Straight 2</i> (2019), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_and_families_appear_in_court_setting_the_record_straight.pdf	11
Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, General Recommendation No. 30: Discrimination Against Non-Citizens, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/64/Misc.11/rev.3 (2004)	24
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	7, 8, 20
Dianne Solis, <i>ICE Is Ordering Immigrants to Appear in Court, but the Judges Aren't Expecting Them</i> , Dallas News (Sept. 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/MJU5-5WNA	11
Hillel R. Smith, Congressional Research Serv., LSB10295, The Department of Homeland Security's Reported "Metering" Policy: Legal Issues (2019), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homesecl/LSB10295.pdf	12
Human Rights First, <i>Orders from Above: Massive Human Rights Abuses Under Trump Administration Return to Mexico Policy</i> (2019), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/hrfordersfromabove.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ILC Draft Articles on Expulsion of Aliens, ILC Yearbook, 2011, Vol. II, Part 2, p. 39, § 2	8
International Convention on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	7
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195; S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2 (1978).....	7
International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families art. 22(1), July 1, 2003, 2220 U.N.T.S. 3	24
Inter-Parliamentary Union & U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>A Guide to International Refugee Protection and Building State Asylum Systems</i> (2017), https://www.unhcr.org/3d4aba564	10
Kate Morrissey, <i>Scheduling Glitch Affects First Hearings for ‘Remain in Mexico’ Returnees</i> , San Diego Trib. (Mar. 14, 2019), https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/sd-me-remain-in-mexico-hearings-20190314-story.html	17
Maria Sacchetti & Francisco Alvarado, <i>Hundreds Show up for Immigration-Court Hearings that Turn out Not to Exist</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 31 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/immigration/hundreds-show-up-for-immigration-court-hearings-that-turn-out-not-to-exist/2019/01/31/e82cc61c-2566-11e9-90cd-dedb0c92dc17_story.html	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Maria Verza, <i>Migrants Thrust by U.S. Officials into the Arms of the Cartels</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 16, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/the_americas/migrants-thrust-by-us-officials-into-the-arms-of-the-cartels/2019/11/15/84770670-07e5-11ea-ae28-7d1898012861_story.html	12
Mica Rosenberg et al., <i>Hasty Rollout of Trump Immigration Policy Has ‘Broken’ Border Courts</i> , Reuters (Sept. 19, 2019), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-immigration-courts-insight/hasty-rollout-of-trump-immigration-policy-has-broken-border-courts-idUSKCN1VV115	17
Molly O’Toole, <i>Trump Administration Appears to Violate Law in Forcing Asylum Seekers Back to Mexico, Officials Warn</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 28, 2019), https://www.latimes.com/politics/story/2019-08-28/trump-administration-pushes-thousands-to-mexico-to-await-asylum-cases	13
Monique O. Madan, <i>Fake Court Dates Are Being Issued in Immigration Court. Here’s Why</i> , Miami Herald (Sept. 18, 2019), https://www.miami-herald.com/news/local/immigration/article234396892.html	11
Protocol 4 to the European Convention on Human Rights, Art. 4: Prohibition of Collective Expulsion of Aliens, May 2, 1968, E.T.S. No. 46, http://hri.org/docs/ECHR50.html#P4	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267, 19 U.S.T. 6223	7, 24
Tom K. Wong, <i>Seeking Asylum: Part 2</i> app. 1 (2019), https://usipc.ucsd.edu/publications/usipc-seeking-asylum-part-2-appendix-1-final.pdf	13
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, General Comment No. 4: (2017) on the Implementation of Article 3 of the Convention in the Context of Article 22, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/4 (Sept. 4, 2018).....	8, 9
U.N. Comm. on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 6 (2005)	20
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, Executive Comm. Programme, Non-Refoulement, Conclusion No. 6 (XXVIII) (1977)	20
U.N. Human Rights Comm., CCPR General Comment No. 36: Article 6, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Oct. 30, 2018).....	20
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 15: The Position of Aliens Under the Covenant (Sept. 30, 1986)	7, 8, 24
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add. 13 (May 26, 2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.N. Office of the High Comm'r, <i>Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (Sept. 30, 2019)	8
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 181 U.N.T.S. 137	7, 8, 20
